

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf  
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PFIZER INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

ECF Case

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION TO ADMIT DEPOSITION TESTIMONY OF MARY HOLLOWAY  
AND FOR ADVERSE-INFERENCE INSTRUCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SATISFY <i>LIBUTTI</i> 'S REQUIREMENTS FOR ADMISSION AND AN ADVERSE-INFERENCE INSTRUCTION. ....	1
II. MS. HOLLOWAY'S INVOCATIONS HAVE NO PROBATIVE VALUE AND ARE HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL TO DEFENDANTS. ....	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	Page
<i>Akinyemi v. Napolitano</i> , 347 F. App’x 604 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Banks v. Yokemick</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	2
<i>Brink’s Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 539 F. Supp. 1139 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	4
<i>Brink’s Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 717 F.2d 700 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	4
<i>Coquina Investments v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 760 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Farace v. Indep. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 699 F.2d 204 (5th Cir. 1983).....	3, 6
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 377 B.R. 77 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	5
<i>LiButti v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	passim
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fifth Amendment.....	passim
2 Joseph M. McLaughlin et al., <i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> § 403.02[2][a], at 403-14 (2d ed. 2014).....	6
Federal Rule of Evidence 403.....	5
